COPY OF THIS RESOLUTION TO BE FURNISHED TO THE CITY OF
SUNRISE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

12. A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF
SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA, APPROVING A PURCHASE
ORDER WITH CARNAHAN PROCTOR AND CROSS, INC. IN THE
AMOUNT OF TWENTY-NINE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FORTY
DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($29,640.00) FOR CIVIL ENGINEERING
SERVICES THE SW 185TH WAY AND SW 57TH COURT DRAINAGE
PROJECT; AUTHORIZING THE TOWN ADMINISTRATOR TO
EXECUTE THE PURCHASE ORDER; AND PROVIDING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

13. A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF
SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING AND APPROVING
AN AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) TO RECEIVE FOUR HUNDRED FIVE
THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS
($405,990.00) FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF TURN LANES
ON DYKES ROAD, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, TOWN
ADMINISTRATOR, AND TOWN ATTORNEY, TO ENTER INTO AN
AGREEMENT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

14. A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF
SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA, EXTENDING THE TERM OF THE

[...]

maintenance grants. 

The Town’s observances of Southwest Ranches Arbor Day incur minimal expense 
annually – generally below $400 each year. These expenses are coded from the 
General Fund, Executive Department, Town Events line item, which has a budget of 
twenty-eight thousand, six hundred and sixty-nine dollars ($28,669.00) dedicated for 
promotional activities and Town events. 

Staff Contact: 
December Lauretano-Haines, Parks Recreation and Forestry Director 

WHEREAS Arbor Day, is observed throughout the Nation and the world; and  

WHEREAS, annually, the State of Florida celebrates Arbor Day on the third Friday in January;

[...]

belonging to the CUSTOMER, whether monetary or otherwise, set forth in this Agreement, have been 

satisfied or are being resolved in accordance with this Agreement.  

2.2 Sewer Discharge. CUSTOMER agrees that the wastewater discharged from the 

PROPERTY shall not exceed an average monthly total volume of wastewater not to exceed Thirty-

Seven Thousand  (37,000) gallons per day which shall be considered to be met if such wastewater 

discharge on a monthly basis does not exceed 37,000 gallons per day multiplied by the number of 

days in the month (the “Monthly Flow Demand”.   Should the CUSTOMER’s water use exceed the

[...]

2009, adopted by the Mayor and City Commission on September 20, 2023 which if such action occurs 

shall be deemed a material breach of this Agreement. 

10.8  During the term of the Agreement, the City shall not be obligated to provide more than 

an average monthly total volume of water not to exceed an average over a six-month period of One 

Hundred Twenty-Five Percent (125%)of Thirty-Seven Thousand (37,000) gallons of water per day 

to the PROPERTY unless the PARTIES enter into an amendment to this Agreement with equal 

dignity herewith, and also subject to adequate capacity as may be reasonably determined by the City’s 

engineer and City’s Administration;

[...]

Resolution - TA Approved 12/3/2025 Resolution
Exhibit A 11/24/2025 Exhibit

RESOLUTION NO.  

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF 
SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA, APPROVING A PURCHASE 
ORDER WITH CARNAHAN PROCTOR AND CROSS, INC. IN THE 
AMOUNT OF TWENTY-NINE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FORTY 
DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($29,640.00) FOR CIVIL 
ENGINEERING SERVICES RELATING TO THE SW 185TH WAY AND 
SW 57TH COURT DRAINAGE PROJECT; AUTHORIZING THE TOWN 
ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE THE PURCHASE ORDER; AND 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.  

WHEREAS, the SW 185th Way and SW 57th Court drainage project includes